�Board of Directors� Report�, section �Employees�.

ITEM 6E:   SHARE OWNERSHIP

Please refer to Item 17, Notes to the Financial Statements, Note 26 and Item 6A �Directors and Senior Management�.

51

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Item 7:   Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

ITEM 7A:   MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholders

As of Jan 31, 2003 we had 975,654 number of shareholders registered at VPC (the Swedish Securities Register Center).

According to information provided by Citibank, there were 151,811,927 ADSs outstanding as of January 31, 2003 and 4,894
registered holders of such ADSs. A significant number of the ADSs are held of record by broker nominees. The majority of ADRs
are held at the beneficial shareholder level (i.e. banks, brokers and/or nominee accounts). As of January 31, 2003, this level is
represented by over 377,000 accounts.

According to information known to us, approximately 78 (85) percent of our A and B shares at year-end 2002, were owned by
Swedish and international institutions.

Currently, one A share has one-thousand times the voting power of one B share.

Year end, 2002 Year end, 2001

Sweden 52% 52%
United States 23.8% 25.4%
United Kingdom 3.3% 4.7%
Luxembourg 3.3% 4.5%
Switzerland 2.0% 3.3%
Belgium 1.3% 1.6%
Germany 1.1% 3.0%
Other countries 13.2% 7.1%

The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2002, share information with respect to our largest shareholders registered at
VPC the Swedish Securities Register Center, known by us, ranked by percentage of voting rights:

Largest shareholders by voting rights, December 31, 2002

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 110

Identity of

person or group 1)

Number of

A-shares

Percentage
of total

A-shares

Number of

B-shares

Percentage
of total

B-shares

Voting
rights,
percent

Percentage
of capital

Investor AB 256,660,096 39.11 595,587,036 3.89 38.31 5.34
AB Industrivärden 186,000,000 28.34 213,539,276 1.39 27.73 2.50
Svenska Handelsbankens
Pensionsstiftelse 35,500,000 5.41 35,500,000 0.23 5.29 0.44
Livförsäkrings AB Skandia 32,962,932 5.02 253,476,027 1.65 4.95 1.79
Pensionskassan SHB
Försäkringsförening 31,680,000 4.83 31,680,000 0.21 4.72 0.40
Gamla Livförsäkringsaktiebolaget
SEB-Trygg 12,979,720 1.98 134,742,280 0.88 1.95 0.92
Stiftelsen Oktogonen 12,903,000 1.97 12,903,000 0.08 1.92 0.16
Svenska Handelsbankens
Personalstiftelse 10,000,000 1.52 10,000,000 0.07 1.49 0.13
EB-stiftelsen Skandinaviska Enskilda
Banken 7,779,200 1.19 8,679,200 0.06 1.16 0.10
Fjärde AP-fonden 2,191,000 0.33 248,824,000 1.62 0.36 1.57
Första AP-fonden 2,191,000 0.33 213,113,286 1.39 0.36 1.35
Tredje AP-fonden 1,876,900 0.29 207,501,471 1.35 0.31 1.31
Svenska Handelsbanken 1,462,000 0.22 9,451,920 0.06 0.22 0.07
SEB fonder 551,274 0.08 245,061,196 1.60 0.12 1.54
Astoria i Linköping AB 720,000 0.11 3,286,612 0.02 0.11 0.03
Foreign ownership 2) 6,482,117 0.99 6,142,074,502 40.10 1.88 38.49
Others 54,279,401 8.27 6,952,620,232 45.39 9.12 43.86

Total 656,218,640 100.00 15,318,040,038 100.00 100.00 100.00

1) According to SIS Ägarservice AB, on December 30, 2002
2) Of which Nats Cumco as Nominee
(Total amount of ADR�s listed on NASDAQ. 1 ADR = 10 B shares.)   1,500,987,451

52

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

The following table indicates the significant changes in the voting rights for class A and B shares, respectively, held by major
shareholders as of December 31, 2000, 2001 and 2002.

Person or group

2002 2001 2000

(percent of voting rights) A shares B shares A shares B shares A shares B shares

Investor AB 39.11 3.93 39.11 1.74 22.48 1.74
AB Industrivärden 28.34 1.41 28.34 0.04 28.34 0.00